high sugar, gelatin based candy. The Company believes that there is a clear demand for plant-based low sugar
confectionary products for the conscious consumer, not only for the health benefits but the positive environmental
impact and animal welfare.

4 https://www.forbes.com/sites/michaelpellmanrowland/2018/06/12/save-the-planet/?sh=545852b83c81 and

https://www.forbes.com/sites/michaelpellmanrowland/2018/03/23/millennials-move-away-from-meat/?sh=7e79eb39a4a4.

5 https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28135184/.

6 https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2018/12/vegetarianism-is-good-for-the-economy-too/.

7 https://www.forbes.com/sites/bernhardschroeder/2019/06/18/plant-based-food-products-started-with-milk-now-taking-on-meat-whats-

next/?sh=e9a92ba21da8.

8 https://www.plantbasedfoodscanada.ca/news/2020/11/8/plant-based-foods-are-on-the-move-in-canada.

9 https://www.plantbasedfoods.org/marketplace/retail-sales-data-2019/.

- 17 -

5. Selected Consolidated Financial Information

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following tables sets out selected pro forma financial information of Fire River and Yumy Bear as of April 30,
2021:

 Fire River Yumy Bear

Adjustments
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Current Assets 991,563 2,657,281 1,050,000 4,698,844

Total Assets 991,563 2,657,281 1,050,000 4,698,844

Current Liabilities 1,299,125 2,261,815 (2,030,000) 1,530,940

Total Liabilities 1,299,125 2,261,815 (2,030,000) 1,530,940

Total Equity (307,562) 395,466 3,080,000 3,167,904

Fire River

The following tables sets out selected financial information of Fire River:

Selected annual financial information of Fire River:

For the year ended
October 31, 2020

For the year ended
October 31, 2019

For the year ended
October 31, 2018

Income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss):

(160,843) (193,304) (222,568)

(i) total for the year (160,843) (160,843) (160,843)

(ii) total per share (0.051) (0.051) (0.051)

Total assets  2,115 2,115 2,115

Total current liabilities 1,152,446 1,152,446 1,152,446

Total long-term financial liabilities Nil Nil Nil

Cash dividends declared Nil Nil Nil

[…]

business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by

Canada and other countries to fight the virus. While the extent of the impact is unknown, the Company anticipate this

outbreak might increase the difficulty in capital raising which may negatively impact the Company’s business and

financial condition.

SCHEDULE “E”

RESULTING ISSUER PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(See attached)

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.

(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)

Pro-Forma Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

 2

Yumy Bear Goods

Inc.
April 30, 2021
(unaudited)

Fire River Gold

Corp.
October 31, 2020

(audited) Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 (unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 2,599,020 $ 2,115 2(b) $ 1,000,000 $ 4,651,135
   2(c)  1,050,000
GST recoverable  11,995  -   -  11,995
Inventory  9,913  -   -  9,913
Prepaid expenses  36,353  -   -  36,353

Total Assets: $ 2,657,281 $ 2,115  $ 2,050,000 $ 4,709,396

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 231,815 $ 750,078  $ - $ 981,893
Subscription received  2,030,000  - 2(c)  (2,030,000)  -
Loan payable  -  402,368   -  402,368

Total Liabilities:  2,261,815  1,152,446   (2,030,000)  1,384,261

Equity

Share capital   507,870  39,172,995   (39,172,995)  5,030,489
   2(a)  1,442,619
   2(c)  3,080,000

Reserves  392,132  18,029,569   (18,029,569)  392,132

Deficit  (504,536)  (58,352,895)   58,352,895  (2,097,486)
Listing expense  -  - 2(a)  (1,592,950)

Total Equity:   395,466  (1,150,331)   4,080,000  3,325,135

Total Liabilities and Equity: $ 2,657,281 $ 2,115  $ 2,050,000 $ 4,709,396

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma statement of financial position.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Pro-Forma Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

 3

Yumy Bear Goods

Inc.
For the three

months ended April
30, 2021

Fire River Gold

Corp.
For the year

ended
October 31, 2020 Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Revenue $ 24,059 $ -  $ - $ 24,059
Cost of Sales  9,173  -   -  9,173

Gross Profit  14,886  -   -  14,886

Operating Expenses

Accounting fees  -  11,012   -  11,012
Bank service expenses  1,913  37   -  1,950
Consulting expenses  41,500  77,700   -  119,200
Filing and listing fees  -  8,840   -  8,840
Interest expenses  -  33,533   -  33,533
Legal fees  8,796  5,080   -  13,876
Management fees  18,000  -   -  18,000
Office and rent expenses  3,528  24,469   -  27,997
Research and development  98,281  -   -  99,781
Sales and marketing  14,685  -   -  13,185

  (186,703)  (160,671)   -  (347,374)

Operating Loss for the Period  (171,817)  (160,671)   -  (332,488)

Other Items
Foreign exchange loss  (338)  (172)   -  (510)
Listing expense  -  - 2(a)  (1,592,950)  (1,592,950)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period $ (172,155) $ (160,843)  $ (1,592,950) $ (1,925,948)

Loss per Share – Basic and Diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.15)   $ (0.07)

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding – Basic and Diluted  22,000,000  1,053,857   27,488,132

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 4

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma financial statements of Yumy Bear Goods Inc. (the “Company”), formerly Fire River

[…]

(b) On March 10, 2021, Fire River completed a private placement (the “Private Placement”) of 2,380,948

post-Consolidation common shares at a price of $0.42 per Fire River Common Share for gross proceeds
of $1,000,000.

(c) In connection with the acquisition, the resulting issuer is expected to complete a private placement of

2,053,328 common shares at a price of $1.50 per resulting issuer shares for the gross proceeds of
$3,080,000.

Following the completion of the Consolidation, Private Placement, and Amalgamation, the Company will
have an aggregate of 27,488,132 Common Shares outstanding with Yumy Amalco operating as a wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company operating the business of Yumy.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 6

3. PRO-FORMA SHARE CAPITAL

After giving effect to the pro-forma adjustments and assumptions in Note 2, the issued and fully paid share capital
of the Company would be as follows:

  Share Capital

Note Shares Amount Reserves Deficit

Total
Equity

  $ $ $ $

Common shares of Yumy issued and
outstanding as at April 30, 2021

22,000,000 507,870 392,132 (504,536) 395,466

Common shares of Fire River issued and
outstanding as at October 31, 2020 (post-
Consolidation)

1,053,857 39,172,995 18,029,569

- 57,202,564

Common shares of Fire River issued
subsequent to October 31, 2020 (post-
Consolidation) 2(b) 2,380,948 530,490 426,988 - 957,478

Effect of transaction:

Cancellation of Yumy shares

(22,000,000) - - - -

Issuance of Fire River shares to Yumy
pursuant to the amalgamation

2(a) 22,000,000

-

-

-

-

Fair value of shares deemed issued by
Yumy to Fire River

2(a)

- 1,442,619

-

- 1,442,619

Issuance of resulting issuer shares
pursuant to anticipated financing
following the acquisition 2(c) 2,053,328 3,080,000 - - 3,080,000

Elimination of Fire River capital value  - (39,703,485) (18,456,557) - (58,160,042)

Listing expense 2(a) - - - (1,592,950) (1,592,950)

Balance  27,488,132 5,030,489 392,132 (2,097,486) 3,325,135

4. EFFECTIVE TAX RATE

The pro-forma effective income tax rate applicable to the operations subsequent to the completion of the
Amalgamation is 27%.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.

(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)

Pro-Forma Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

 2

Yumy Bear Goods

Inc.
April 30, 2021
(unaudited)

Fire River Gold

Corp.
April 30, 2021
(unaudited) Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
 (unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 2,599,020 $ 991,563 2(b) $ 1,050,000 $ 4,640,583

GST recoverable  9,913  -   -  9,913
Inventory  11,995  -   -  11,995
Prepaid expenses  36,353  -   -  36,353

Total Assets: $ 2,657,281 $ 991,563  $ 1,050,000 $ 4,698,844

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 231,815 $ 878,054  $ - $ 1,109,869
Subscription received  2,030,000  - 2(b)  (2,030,000)  -
Loan payable  -  421,071   -  421,071

Total Liabilities:  2,261,815  1,299,125   (2,030,000)  1,530,940

Equity

Share capital   507,870  39,703,485   (39,703,485)  5,030,489
   2(a)  1,442,619
   2(b)  3,080,000

Reserves  392,132  18,456,557   (18,456,557)  392,132

Deficit  (504,536)  (58,467,604)   58,467,604  (2,254,717)
Listing expense   2(a)  (1,750,181)

Total Equity:   395,466  (307,562)   3,080,000  3,167,904

Total Liabilities and Equity: $ 2,657,281 $ 991,563  $ 1,050,000 $ 4,698,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma statement of financial position.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Pro-Forma Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

 3

Yumy Bear Goods

Inc.
For the three

months ended
April 30, 2021
(unaudited)

Fire River Gold

Corp.
For the six

months ended
April 30, 2021
(unaudited) Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Revenue $ 24,059 $ -  $  $ 24,059
Costs of sales  9,173  -   9,173

  14,886  -   14,886

Operating Expenses

Bank service expenses  1,913  69   1,982
Consulting expenses  41,500  31,500   73,000
Filing and listing fees  -  17,310   17,310
Legal fees  8,796  41,023   49,819
Management fees  18,000  628   18,628
Office and rent expenses  3,528  7,025   10,553
Research and development  98,281  -   98,281
Sales and marketing  14,685  -   14,685

  (186,703)  (116,258)   (302,961)

Operating Loss for the Period  (171,817)  (116,258)   (288,075)

Other Items

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (338)  1,549   1,211
Listing expense  -  - 2(a)  (1,750,181)  (1,750,181)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period $ (172,155) $ (114,709)  $ (1,750,181) $ (2,037,045)

Loss per Share – Basic and Diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.07)   $ (0.07)

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding – Basic and Diluted  22,000,000  1,711,578

   27,488,132

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 4

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma financial statements of Yumy Bear Goods Inc. (the “Company”), formerly Fire River

[…]

River but the dollar amount of the issued share capital immediately prior to the completion of the
transaction is that of Yumy plus the value of shares issued by Fire River to acquire Yumy.

(b) In connection with the acquisition, the resulting issuer is expected to complete a private placement of

2,053,328 common shares at a price of $1.50 per resulting issuer shares for the gross proceeds of
$3,080,000.

Following the completion of the Consolidation, Private Placement, and Amalgamation, the Company will
have an aggregate of 27,488,132 Common Shares outstanding with Yumy Amalco operating as a wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company operating the business of Yumy.

Yumy Bear Goods Inc.
(formerly Fire River Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Pro-Forma Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 6

3. PRO-FORMA SHARE CAPITAL

After giving effect to the pro-forma adjustments and assumptions in Note 2, the issued and fully paid share capital
of the Company would be as follows:

  Share Capital

Note Shares Amount Reserves Deficit

Total
Equity

  $ $ $ $

Common shares of Yumy issued and
outstanding as at April 30, 2021

22,000,000 507,870 392,132 (504,536) 395,466

Common shares of Fire River issued and
outstanding as at April 30, 2021 (post-
Consolidation)  3,434,804 39,703,485 18,456,557  58,160,042

Effect of transaction:

Cancellation of Yumy shares

(22,000,000) - - - -

Issuance of Fire River shares to Yumy
pursuant to the amalgamation

2(a) 22,000,000

-

-

-

-

Fair value of shares deemed issued by
Yumy to Fire River

2(a)

- 1,442,619

-

- 1,442,619

Issuance of resulting issuers shares
pursuant to anticipated concurrent
financing following the RTO 2(b) 2,053,328 3,080,000 - - 3,080,0000

Elimination of Fire River capital value  - (39,703,485) (18,456,557)  (58,160,042)

Listing expense 2(a) - - - (1,750,181) (1,750,181)

Balance  27,488,132 5,030,489 392,132 (2,254,717) 3,167,904

4. EFFECTIVE TAX RATE

The pro-forma effective income tax rate applicable to the operations subsequent to the completion of the
Amalgamation is 27%.

SCHEDULE “F”

AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

Mandate

The primary function of the audit committee (“Committee”) is to assist the board of directors in fulfilling its financial
oversight responsibilities by reviewing the following: (a) the financial reports and other financial information provided
by the Resulting Issuer to regulatory authorities and shareholders; (b) the Resulting Issuer’s systems of internal